IN THE MATTER OF:
THE RULES OF THE INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY
ORGANIZATION OF CANADA
AND

RAYMOND JAMES LTD.
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

PART I – INTRODUCTION
1.

The Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (“IIROC”) will issue a Notice
of Application to announce that it will hold a settlement hearing to consider whether,
pursuant to Section 8215 of the Consolidated Enforcement, Examination and Approval
Rules of IIROC, a hearing panel (“Hearing Panel”) should accept the settlement agreement
(“Settlement Agreement”) entered into between the staff of IIROC (“Staff”) and Raymond
James Ltd. (“Respondent”).
PART II – JOINT SETTLEMENT RECOMMENDATION

2.

Staff and the Respondent jointly recommend that the Hearing Panel accept this Settlement
Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set out below.
PART III – AGREED FACTS

3.

For the purposes of this Settlement Agreement, the Respondent agrees with the facts as set
out in Part III of this Settlement Agreement.

Overview
4.

In July 2017, the Respondent met with Staff to self-report to IIROC that from 2010 to 2016
it had mistakenly and incorrectly calculated the annual fees charged to some of its clients
who had non-discretionary fee based accounts that were commonly known as “Viridian”
accounts. Assets held in these accounts, which paid a trailer fee to the Respondent, should
have been excluded from the annual asset calculation, which determined the fee. They were
not.

5.

In total, the Respondent overcharged more than 6,000 client accounts a total of $2,345,662.

6.

The Respondent has made diligent efforts to repay this money to its clients and former
clients. As of the date of this Settlement Agreement, the Respondent has repaid $2,299,419
to approximately 6,000 clients, which includes repayment of all current clients of the
Respondent.

7.

The Respondent will continue with reasonable efforts to locate any former client who was
overcharged more than $25 in the aggregate during the 6-year period.

8.

Any amount not repaid to former clients will be donated to charity without issuance of a
charitable receipt to the Respondent. As such, the Respondent will not benefit from the
fees, which were mistakenly charged to Viridian accounts.

The Respondent
9.

The Respondent has been a Dealer Member of IIROC, and its predecessor the Investment
Dealers’ Association, since 2003. The Respondent engages in securities, options, and
managed account trading activities. Neither the Respondent nor its affiliates manufacture
mutual funds or other structured products for the Canadian market. Its head office is located
in Vancouver, British Columbia.

Page 2 of 11

Viridian Accounts and Trailer Fees
10.

One of the account types that the Respondent offers clients is a non-discretionary fee-based
account program called “Viridian.” Instead of paying a fee for each individual transaction
made in their account, a client with a Viridian account pays a quarterly or monthly fee that
is calculated based on the value of the securities held in the client’s account.

11.

A trailer fee is a service commission paid by an issuer/manager of a structured product
such as a mutual fund or an exchange traded fund. The trailer fee is paid to the
representative of a client who holds the product paying such trailer fee for as long as the
client holds the product. These fees generally range between 0.25% and 1.00% and are paid
out of the product's management expenses. These trailer fees are meant to compensate the
representative for providing their client, the purchaser of the fund, with ongoing services
such as answering questions about the makeup and performance of the structured product.

12.

Since the year 2010, the Viridian account agreement stated that any assets held in a Viridian
account that paid a trailer fee would be excluded from the annual fee calculation that would
otherwise apply.

13.

It was therefore important for the Respondent to ensure that all trailer-paying assets were
identified. Failure to do so would mean that clients, to the extent they were paying a trailer
fee in addition to the firm-assessed account fee, were being over charged. To that end, the
Respondent had instituted controls to ensure that conventional fee-based mutual funds were
not included in the calculation of fees on Viridian accounts.

Self-Reporting
14.

In 2016, the Respondent became aware through media reports that other investment dealers
had identified incidents in which a failure to identify certain securities that paid trailer fees
led to overcharging in fee based accounts.
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15.

In order to ensure that its clients were being treated fairly, the Respondent undertook a
review of its own billing procedures related to its Viridian accounts between September
and December 2016.

16.

In order to ensure the completeness of its review while avoiding any additional charges to
its existing clients in 2016 that had a Viridian account, the Respondent commenced its
review procedures by focusing on those accounts to make sure that any securities that had
an embedded trailer fee were excluded from the November monthly and December
quarterly fee calculations. Once this was completed, the Respondent then conducted a
review of each security, which had been held in a Viridian account since 2010.

17.

The review by the Respondent identified instances where certain exchange-traded products
that were held in Viridian accounts and which had embedded trailer fees that were paid to
the Respondent, were not excluded from the annual fee calculation for the Viridian
accounts.

18.

Upon completion of its review and having reached the conclusion that some of its clients
had been charged a higher annual fee than they should have been, the Respondent contacted
IIROC to self-report its error.

19.

In the period between January 2017 and meeting with IIROC Staff in July 2017, the
Respondent considered the scope of its findings and how best to resolve the issue to the
benefit of its clients.

Following consultation with IIROC Staff, the Respondent

commenced the remediation plan outlined below under the heading “Remedial Steps Taken
by the Respondent”.
20.

In July 2017, representatives of the Respondent met with IIROC to disclose the findings of
its review and to advise of the remedial steps it intended to take.

Control and Supervision Failures
21.

There were two types of exchange-traded products for which the Respondent received
trailer fees that were not excluded from the annual fee calculation:

Page 4 of 11

(i)

Advisor series Exchange Traded Funds. There were relatively few of these, and where
they were held, they had been transferred into the Viridian account, either from a
commission based account or from another firm; and

(ii) “Structured Products” that trade on an exchange.
22.

While most fee based mutual funds are identified as Class F and most trailer-paying ETFs
usually contain an .A or .B in the stock symbol, it was less obvious which Structured
Products paid a trailer fee because the Structured Products traded on an exchange with a
standard stock symbol.

23.

Less than 1% of the total amount that the Respondent earned in trailer fees from these
securities in the 6-year period were paid in respect of units held in Viridian accounts.

24.

The Respondent’s book of record did not contain any product identifiers that enabled
products such as these to be filtered in a way to determine which paid trailer fees.

25.

When it received large sum trailer fee payments for multiple securities from management
companies, the Respondent did not have a comprehensive procedure in place to check each

security to determine if it was held in Viridian accounts, or coded in a way that would
exclude them from the account fee calculation.

Remedial Steps Taken by the Respondent

26.

Since December 2016, the Respondent has taken steps to ensure that structured products
that pay a trailer fee are not included in the annual fee calculation in Viridian accounts.

27.

Each trailer paying security is now flagged and a control is in place to systematically prevent
the client from being charged a management fee when the security is held in a fee-based
account. On a monthly basis, the Respondent reviews all exchange-traded trailer fees received
to ensure that no managed account fees would be charged to clients in connection with these
trailer fee paying securities
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28.

Between January and July 2017, the Respondent voluntarily developed and implemented a
compensation plan to address the trailer fees that were overcharged.

29.

Over the six year period from 2010 until December 2016, the Respondent received $2,345,662
in trailer fees in more than 6,000 Viridian accounts. More than half of these accounts were
closed before the error was discovered in December 2016.

30.

The Respondent has identified and credited all overcharged amounts to current clients:
(a) in the Viridian accounts that remained open at Raymond James; and
(b) owed to owners of closed Viridian accounts who have other accounts open at
Raymond James.

31.

The Respondent credited these accounts/clients for the $ 1,582,204 in trailer fees they were
overcharged.

32.

The $763,458 overcharged to the remaining closed accounts required the Respondent to
locate the legal account owners. The Respondent limited its effort on locating the owners
of accounts that were overcharged more than $25 in the aggregate during the 6-year period.
For these accounts, the Respondent:
(i)

sent two separate mailed letters to the last known addresses on file;

(ii) sent emails to the clients’ email addresses on file;
(iii) telephoned the home and business telephone numbers on file;
(iv) established a toll-free telephone number for clients to contact the Respondent; and
(v) if the amount owing was greater than $500, contacted the transfer departments of the
IIROC member firms the accounts had subsequently transferred to, and requested the
former clients, if still at that firm, to contact the Respondent about funds owed to
them.
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33.

By August 2018, over 97% of the entire overcharged amount had been repaid to clients
and former clients.

34.

In September 2018, the Respondent retained CBV Collection Services Limited to locate
and contact former account owners who were overcharged more than $25 in the aggregate
during the 6-year period, to advise them that the Respondent owed them funds and would
like to repay them.

35.

As of the date of this Settlement Agreement, the Respondent has repaid $2,299,419 of the
$ 2,345,662 that was overcharged.

36.

The $46,243 that has not yet been repaid includes:
(i)

$6,511 that is owed to recently identified owners that the Respondent expects to pay,

(ii) 30,876 that is owed to the owners of 245 closed accounts (an average of $126 per
account) that the Respondent has made efforts to locate, and
(iii) $8,856 that was not repaid to owners of closed accounts that were overcharged less
than $25 in the aggregate during the 6-year period.
37.

The Respondent will continue to reimburse former clients who contact its office after the
publication of this Settlement Agreement. It is expected that publication of this Settlement
Agreement will encourage former clients who had Viridian accounts from 2010 to 2016,
to contact the Respondent. These former clients can telephone the Respondent at its head
office to see if their account was one of the accounts that was overcharged.

38.

To ensure that it receives no financial benefit from its error, the Respondent will, on
December 31, 2018, donate the equal amount of any unreimbursed funds to the Raymond
James Canada Foundation, a CRA registered charity which benefits other charities in
Canada, without claiming the donation as a tax deduction.

39.

Notwithstanding any charitable donation made on December 31, 2018, the Respondent will
still repay the owner of any account that was overcharged any amount of money related to
this overcharging error.
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Mitigating Factors
40.

The Respondent voluntarily developed and implemented the remediation plan outlined
above in paragraphs 26 to 39.

41.

None of the Advisor series ETFs or Structured Products which generated trailers in
Viridian accounts were manufactured by the Respondent or its affiliates.

42.

The Respondent has compensated clients and has made payments to ensure that it receives
no profit or benefit from its failure.

43.

The Respondent’s failure was inadvertent. There is no suggestion that Respondent
deliberately overcharged any client.

44.

The Respondent discovered its failure and self-reported it to IIROC.

PART IV – CONTRAVENTIONS
45.

By engaging in the conduct described above, the Respondent committed the following
contraventions of IIROC’s Rules:
(i)

Between January 2010 and December 2016, the Respondent failed to establish and
maintain a system of internal controls and supervision reasonably designed to
achieve compliance with IIROC requirements, including to deal fairly with clients
with regard to fees, contrary to Dealer Member Rules 38.1 and 2500.

PART V – TERMS OF SETTLEMENT
46.

The Respondent agrees to the following sanction and costs:
a)

A fine in the amount of $125,000, and

b)

Costs in the amount of $5,000.
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47.

If this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel, the Respondent agrees to
pay the amounts referred to above within 30 days of such acceptance unless otherwise
agreed between Staff and the Respondent.

PART VI – STAFF COMMITMENT
48.

If the Hearing Panel accepts this Settlement Agreement, Staff will not initiate any further
action against the Respondent in relation to the facts set out in Part III and the
contraventions in Part IV of this Settlement Agreement, subject to the provisions of the
paragraph below.

49.

If the Hearing Panel accepts this Settlement Agreement and the Respondent fails to comply
with any of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, Staff may bring proceedings under
Rule 8200 against the Respondent. These proceedings may be based on, but are not limited
to, the facts set out Part III of this Settlement Agreement.
PART VII – PROCEDURE FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SETTLEMENT

50.

This Settlement Agreement is conditional on acceptance by the Hearing Panel.

51.

This Settlement Agreement shall be presented to a Hearing Panel at a settlement hearing
in accordance with the procedures described in Sections 8215 and 8428, in addition to any
other procedures that may be agreed upon between the parties.

52.

Staff and the Respondent agree that this Settlement Agreement will form all of the agreed
facts that will be submitted at the settlement hearing, unless the parties agree that additional
facts should be submitted at the settlement hearing. If the Respondent does not appear at
the settlement hearing, Staff may disclose additional relevant facts, if requested by the
Hearing Panel.
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53.

If the Hearing Panel accepts the Settlement Agreement, the Respondent agrees to waive all
rights under the IIROC Rules and any applicable legislation to any further hearing, appeal
and review.

54.

If the Hearing Panel rejects the Settlement Agreement, Staff and the Respondent may enter
into another settlement agreement or Staff may proceed to a disciplinary hearing based on
the same or related allegations.

55.

The terms of this Settlement Agreement are confidential unless and until this Settlement
Agreement has been accepted by the Hearing Panel.

56.

The Settlement Agreement will become available to the public upon its acceptance by the
Hearing Panel and IIROC will post a full of copy of this Settlement Agreement on the
IIROC website. IIROC will also publish a summary of the facts, contraventions, and the
sanctions agreed upon in this Settlement Agreement.

57.

If this Settlement Agreement is accepted, the Respondent agrees that neither it nor anyone
on its behalf will make a public statement inconsistent with this Settlement Agreement.

58.

The Settlement Agreement is effective and binding upon the Respondent and Staff as of
the date of its acceptance by the Hearing Panel.
PART VIII – EXECUTION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

59.

This Settlement Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts which together will
constitute a binding agreement.

60.

A fax or electronic copy of any signature will be treated as an original signature.
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DATED this _30th_ day of _November, 2018.

“Witness”
Witness

“Raymond James Ltd.”
on behalf of Raymond James Ltd.

“Witness”
Witness

“Raymond James Ltd.”
on behalf of Raymond James Ltd.

DATED this _4th_ day of __December__, 2018.

“Witness”
Witness

“Paul Smith”
Paul Smith
Enforcement Counsel on behalf of
Enforcement Staff of the Investment
Industry Regulatory Organization of
Canada

The Settlement Agreement is hereby accepted this _4th__ day of December 2018 by the following
Hearing Panel:

Per:

“Stephen D. Gill”_____________
Stephen D. Gill, Panel Chair

Per:

“Douglas Stewart”____________
Douglas Stewart, Panel Member

Per:

“Brian Field”_________________
Brian Field, Panel Member
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